

Hearing Date: June 4, 2013 at 11:00 am  
Objection Deadline: May 24, 2013 at 12:00 pm

James E. Spiotto (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Franklin H. Top III (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP  
111 West Monroe Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
Telephone: (312) 845-3000  
Facsimile: (312) 516-1900

Craig M. Price (CP 9039)  
Laura E. Appleby (LA 4879)  
CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP  
330 Madison Avenue, 34th Floor  
New York, New York 10017-5010  
Telephone: (212) 655-6000  
Facsimile: (212) 697-7210

Ira H. Goldman  
Kathleen M. LaManna  
Corrine L. Burnick  
SHIPMAN & GOODWIN LLP  
One Constitution Plaza  
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-1919  
Telephone: (860) 251-5000  
Facsimile: (860) 251-5218

*Attorneys for U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee  
with respect to the Series 1991-A2 PTCs and 1991-C2 PTCs*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In Re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
AMR CORPORATION, et al.,	:	Case No. 11-15463 (SHL)
	:	Jointly Administered
Debtors.	:	
	:	

**RESERVATION OF RIGHTS OF U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE, TO  
DEBTORS' MOTION FOR AN ORDER (I) APPROVING NOTICE OF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. THE PTC TRANSACTIONS.....	3
B. THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	4
C. THE 9019 AGREEMENT.....	5
RESERVATION OF RIGHTS.....	6
A. THE PROPOSED PLAN MAY VIOLATE THE ABSOLUTE PRIORITY RULE.....	6
B. DEBTORS ARE IMPROPERLY ATTEMPTING TO CANCEL ALL “AIRCRAFT SECURITIES”.....	8
C. DEBTORS’ EXCULPATION CLAUSE IS UNFAIR AND UNJUST.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 228 U.S. 482 (1913) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 1123 .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1129 .....	6
